Group's performance or the value of its financial instrument holdings. The objective of market risk management is to maint ain

and control the Group companies’ exposure to market risk within approved parameters while seeking to optimise returns.

In the opinion of the Management Board, the market risk in relation to the Group concerns primarily exposure to the risk of
changes in the PLN/EUR exchange rate as the Group trades mainly as an exporter.

Other market risks relate to changes in interest rates on financial liabilities and cash and cash equivalents. Short-term trade

receivables in foreign currency accounted for 96% of total trade receivables as at 31 December 2024, while short -term trade
liabilities in foreign currency accounted for 65% of total trade liabilities as at that date (as at 31 December 2023: 99% and 40%,
respectively).

The Group uses financial instruments to hedge its foreign exchange risk.

Currency risk

The Group continuously analyses fluctuations in the EUR/PLN exchange rate. The table below shows the estimated sensitivity of

the pre-tax profit to EUR exchange rate fluctuations (assuming no hedging through financial instruments):

Year ended 31.12.2024
(PLN thousand)

Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity
Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity

EUR + 10%/- 10%* USD + 10%/-10%

Cash +/- 1,195 +/- 63

Loans and receivables +/- 138 +/- 1,042

Trade liabilities +/- 115 +/- 185

Bank loans +/- 1,936

Total +/- 3,384 +/-1,272

Year ended 31.12.2023

(PLN thousand)

Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity
Impact on
net profit

Impact on equity

EUR + 10%/- 10%* USD + 10%/-10%

Cash +/- 9 +/ -200

Loans and receivables +/- 648 +/ -9,054

Trade liabilities +/- 38 +/ -483

Bank loans +/- 1,611 +/-

Total +/- 2,306 +/ -9,736

*The analysis for 2024 includes changes of 10% due to the assumption that the risk related to the possibility of fluctuations in

the exchange rate of one currency in relation to another will not increase.

The carrying amounts of the Group's monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date
are as follows:

Assets (in PLN thousand) 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Currency in EUR 24,620 13,127

Currency in USD 4,009 11,117

Currency in GBP  2

Liabilities (in PLN thousand) 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Currency in EUR 20,526 32,984

Currency in USD 1,062 483

[…]

● The current costs of the period included a contractual sales commission of PLN 2 million and the purchase of production
materials of PLN 0.64 million.

4.10 Change in accounting policies

There were no significant changes to the accounting policy in 2024.

4.11 Correction of errors from previous periods

During the process of preparing the Group's consolidated financial statements for 2024, a decision was made to change the
classification of development expenditure and adopted intangible assets before 2024.

The change in the classification of development expenditure has a significant impact on the balance sheet figures and financi al
result of the Issuer and the Issuer's Group in 2023 as well as in 2024. The change is a one-off accounting operation that has no

impact on the Issuer's cash position. Detailed information on the adjustments introduced will be presented in accordance with
the accounting principles applicable to the Issuer, in the consolidated annual report for 2024.

The presentation of the adjustments and their impact on the 2023 financial statements is presented below:

Specification/ adjustment period

2023

 before adjustment (in PLN
thousand)

 after adjustment (in
PLN thousand)

 difference

 Statement of financial position

 Intangible assets   29,918   12,261   - 17,657

 Expenditure on development projects – assets under
construction

   59,225   15,015   - 44,210

 Current assets   102,267   101,992   -   275

 Inventories   12,131   11,856   -   275

 Equity   205,667   183,685   - 21,982

 Other capitals   135,157   135,698   541

 Profit (loss) of the current period  -   1,943   -   4,250   -   2,308

 Long-term liabilities   80,168   40,294   - 39,874

 Deferred income   60,297   20,423   - 39,874

 Short-term liabilities   44,216   43,930   -   286

 Deferred income   3,172   2,886   -   286

 Statement of comprehensive income

VIGO Photonics S.A. – Consolidated annual report for 2024

  Page | 68 z 102

 Cost of products, goods and materials sold   37,948   35,233   -   2,715

 Cost of production of products and services sold   37,892   35,177   -   2,715

 Gross profit (loss) on sale   36,900   39,614   2,714

 General and administrative expenses   18,467   33,690   15,223

 Other operating income   7,526   17,727   10,201

 Profit (loss) on operating activities   12,409   10,101   -   2,308

 Profit/ loss before tax   12,333   10,025   -   2,308

 Net profit (loss) on continued operations  -   1,943   -   4,250   -   2,308

 Profit (loss) after tax  -   1,933   -   4,250   -   2,318

4.12  Information about significant events relating to previous years and recognised in the financial statements

for the financial year

No such events were reported in 2024.

4.13 Obligations arising from investment agreements

As at the balance sheet date, the Group has no significant obligations arising from investment agreements.

4.14 Other disclosures

• The Group has no branches.

• The Group does not have any liabilities resulting from pensions or benefits of similar nature towards former
management or supervisory personnel or former members of administrative bodies, nor does it have any liabilities